
Mrs Annwen Morgan
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH 
AC ADFYWIO

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DYDD MAWRTH,
15 MEHEFIN, 2021 am 2.00 o’r gloch yp

TUESDAY,
15 JUNE, 2021 at 2.00 pm

CYFARFOD RHITHIOL WEDI’I FFRYDIO’N 
FYW (AR HYN O BRYD NID OES MODD 
I’R CYHOEDD FYNYCHU)

VIRTUAL LIVE STREAMED MEETING (AT 
PRESENT MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
ARE UNABLE TO ATTEND)

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs. Mairwen Hughes
01248 752516 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Y Grwp Annibynnol/ The Annibynnol Group

Gwilym O. Jones (Cadeirydd/Chair), Dafydd Roberts

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

T Ll Hughes MBE, Vaughan Hughes, Alun Roberts, Margaret M. Roberts, Nicola Roberts

Annibynnwyr Môn/Anglesey Independents

Kenneth P Hughes, R Ll Jones 

Plaid Lafur Cymru/Wales Labour Party

Glyn Haynes (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)

Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion 
addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters) 
 
Ms. Anest Gray Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Mr Dyfed 
Wyn Jones (Rhiant Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Cynradd/Parent Governor – 
Primary Schools Sector), Mrs Llio Johnson-(Rhiant Llywodraethwyr – Sector 
Ysgolion Uwchradd ac ADY/Parent Governor – Secondary Schools Sector and ALN) 
and Mr. Keith Roberts (Yr Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church) 
 
Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights) 
Mr. Dafydd Gruffydd ( Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director - Menter Môn) 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The Authority is a Data Controller under the 
Data Protection Act and date collected during this live stream will be retained in 
accordance with the Authority’s published policy. 

A G E N D A

1  APOLOGIES  

2   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 20)

To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the following meetings:-

 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March, 2021;
 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 April, 2021;
 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 May, 2021.

4   PRESENTATION BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF BETSI CADWALADR 
UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD  
To receive a presentation by the Chief Executive of Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board.

5   ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS 2020/21  (Pages 
21 - 50)

To submit the Annual Report on the Welsh Language Standards 2020/21.

6   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 51 - 56)

To submit the Forward Work Programme.



 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 11 March 2021 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors T Ll Hughes MBE, K P Hughes, R Ll Jones, 
Alun Roberts and Dafydd Roberts. 
 
Leader of the Council – Councillor Llinos M Huws (items 4, 5 and 
7); 
Councillor Richard A Dew - Portfolio Holder for Planning and Public 
Protection (item 6). 
 
Councillor D R Thomas 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive (item 6), 
Director of Social Services (item 7), 
Head of Housing Services (item 6), 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Policy and Strategy Manager (CWO) (item 5), 
Policy Officer (RWJ) (item 5), 
Scrutiny Manager (AD), 
Scrutiny Officer (SR), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Margaret M Roberts 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Programme Manager, Gwynedd and Anglesey Public Services 
Board (item 4) 

  

 
The Chair expressed his condolences to the Director of Social Services, Mr Fôn 
Roberts on his recent bereavement.   
 
The Chair wish to congratulate Mr Fôn Roberts on his recent appointment as 
Director of Social Services.   

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
As noted above. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 2 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February, 2021 were confirmed as correct. 
 
Arising thereon 
 
The Chair said that a letter was sent on behalf of the Committee to Welsh 
Government expressing the Committee’s disappointment and concerns that there 
were no plans in place as regards to GCSE’s and A Level examinations for the 
Summer of 2022.  The Chair noted that a response has been received by the 
Minister for Education, Ms Kirsty Williams AS which states that a letter will be 
received before 6 April, 2021 to address the concerns expressed by this 
Committee. 
 

4 PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD - SCRUTINY OF PROGRESS AND DELIVERY OF 
THE WELL-BEING PLAN  
 
Submitted – a report by the Programme Manager, Gwynedd and Anglesey Public 
Services Board in relation to the above. 
 
The Leader of the Council said that the report highlights the progress and delivery 
of the Well-being Plan by the Public Services Board.  She noted that the pandemic 
has slowed the progress of the Sub-Groups which support the implementation of 
the work of the Board, but now all the Sub-Groups are revisiting their work plans.  
The Public Services Board has continued to meet during the pandemic period 
which demonstrates the commitment of the Board to the work.   
 
The Programme Manager, Gwynedd and Anglesey Public Services Board gave an 
update on the progress of the Sub-Groups.  She noted that of each of the Sub-
Group are led by a member of the Board.  A workshop was undertaken in 
September 2020 to discuss the Board’s role in the recovery of the pandemic. It was 
agreed that the role of the Board is to keep an overview of the work that is currently 
undertaken by the organisations.  At the last meeting of the Board the Sub-Groups 
were challenged to r
[...]
allenges of the pandemic with staff 
working from home and meetings been convened virtually.  Staff have needed to 
adapt to the challenges of home schooling and child care responsibilities   
 
The Committee considered the report and made the following main points:- 
 

 Questions were raised as to what extent the Council successfully achieved the 
equality objectives.  The Policy and Strategy Manager responded that it is 
considered that the objectives of the Equalities Plan has been addressed by the 
Council; 

 Reference was made to priority 8.2 within the Annual Report – An effective 
corporate process is established to ensure the ongoing assessment of impact 
across services.  Questions were raised as to whom assesses the corporate 
process.  The Policy and Strategy Manager responded that assessing for 
impact on equality is an ongoing process which should be incorporated into the 
development of proposals. 

 Reference was made as regards to the educational gaps between girls and 
boys and children receiving schools meals and especially during the pandemic.  
Questions were raised as to what the Authority’s priorities to address this gap in 
the future.  The Leader of the Council responded that it will be a challenge to 
identify and evidence the gap especially whilst children have had to receive 
their education at home and to measure the effect it has had on pupils.  She 
noted that when pupils return to the schools they will need to be assessed to 
gauge the potential and achievement of pupils and to balance their well-being; 

 Reference was made that 8 priorities have been identified within the report and 
the purpose of the Equalities Act is to focus on equality and fairness. Questions 
were raised as to why only 8 priorities have been identified when it is evident 
that there are many other priorities that needs to be addressed and people may 
be treated unfairly.  The Leader of the Council responded that there has been 
discussions as regards to t
[...]
ervices 
 
It was RESOLVED to note and support:- 
 

 Scrutiny of key partnerships undertaken during 2019/20; 

 The partnerships it is intended to prioritise in the Committee’s work programme 
over the next year; 

 Proposed next steps as detailed in paragraph 5.11 of the report; 

 To invite the partnerships where there has been slippage in the work programme 
as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic to discuss their partnership work to coincide 
with the recovery period. 

 
ACTION  : As noted above. 
 

9 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted – a report by the Scrutiny Officer. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
 To agree the current version of the Forward Work Programme for 2020/21; 

 To note the progress thus far in implementing the Forward Work Programme. 

 
ACTION : As noted above. 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 12.10 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR GWILYM O JONES 
 CHAIR 

Page 10



 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 14 April 2021 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors T Ll Hughes MBE, K P Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, 
R Ll Jones, Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, Margaret M Roberts 
and Nicola Roberts. 
 
Portfolio Holder for Education, Libraries, Culture and Youth. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,  
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Senior Manager Additional Learning Needs and Inclusion (Gwynedd & 
Anglesey) (FEE), 
Scrutiny Officer (SR), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: None 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 

  

 
Following the death of the HRH the Duke of Edinburgh recently the Committee 
observed a minute silence as a mark of respect and sympathy. 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
None received. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
No declaration of interest received.  
 

3 ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS AND INCLUSION PARTNERSHIP  
 
Submitted – an update report by the Director of Education, Skills and Young P
[...]
examination for pupils in the future.  The Chair read out 
the response by Mrs Kirsty Williams MS to the meeting. 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Education, Libraries, Culture and Youth said that the 
School Progress Review Panel has delivered robust challenges to the performance 
of schools on the Island and it is evident that the standards of schools on the Island 
has made significant improvement and progressed over the last few years.   
 
It was RESOLVED :- 
 

Page 16



 7 

 To note the progress to date the work of the School Progress Review 
Panel in delivering its work programme which includes robust challenge 
of individual schools’ performance; 

 To note the areas of work addressed through the new arrangements 
introduced in shadowing the Learning Service and GwE. 

 That the Scrutiny Committee approve the robustness of the Panel’s 
monitoring to date. 
 

ACTION : As noted above. 
 

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted – a report by the Scrutiny Officer. 
 
Councillor T Ll Hughes MBE requested that an invitation be extended to the Chief 
Executive of the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to attend this Scrutiny 
Committee.   
 
It was RESOLVED : 
 

 to note the Work Programme from June 2021 – November 2021. 

   that an invitation be extended to the Chief Executive of the Betsi 
Cadwaladr University Health Board to attend a future meeting of this 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR GWILYM O JONES 
 CHAIR 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 18 May 2021 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillors T Ll Hughes MBE, Glyn Haynes, K P Hughes, 
Vaughan Hughes, Gwilym O Jones, R Ll Jones, Alun Roberts, 
Dafydd Roberts, Margaret M Roberts and Nicola Roberts 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: None 
 

ALSO 
[...]
 Principles for Scrutiny Members  

To assist Members when scrutinising the topic:-  
 

3.1 Impact the matter has on individuals and communities [focus on 
customer/citizen] 
 
3.2 A look at the efficiency & effectiveness of any proposed change – both 
financially and in terms of quality [focus on value] 
 
3.3 A look at any risks [focus on risk]  

 
3.4 Scrutiny taking a performance monitoring or quality assurance role [focus on 
performance & quality] 
 
3.5 Looking at plans and proposals from a perspective of: 

 Long term 

 Prevention 

 Integration 

 Collaboration 

 Involvement 
 [focus on wellbeing] 
 
3.6 The potential impact of this decision on: 

 the groups protected under the Equality Act 2010 

 those experiencing socio-economic disadvantage in their lives 

 opportunities for people to use the Welsh language and treating the Welsh 
language no less favourably than the English language. 

[focus on equality and the Welsh language] 
 

 

4 - Key Scrutiny Questions  

 

1 - Are there any specific risks that are a cause for concern in terms of 

compliance? 

 

2 - What are the main risks in the future in terms of mainstreaming the Welsh 

language within the Council? 

 

3 - Is there any additional data that would add value to the annual report? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



V7 16/10/17   
3 

 
5 – Background / Context  

It is a statutory requirement that the Council produces an annual report, in relation 
to each financial year, which deals with the way in which the Council has 
complied with the Welsh Language Standards with which it was under a duty to 
comply (in accordance with Standards 158, 164 and 170).  The report includes 
information about the following areas: 
 

 Steps taken to comply with the Language Standards 

 Active steps to promote and facilitate the Language Standards 

 Self-regulation  

 Monitoring Arrangements 

 Development work to formulate policy 

 Development work to promote the Welsh language 

 Performance reporting – complaints and compliments, staff language skills, 
training 

 Conclusions and recommendations 
 

 
 
 

6 – Equality Impact Assessments 

6.1 – The potential impact on the groups protected under the Equality Act 2010 

See 6.3 below. 
 

6.2 – The potential impact on those experiencing socio-economic disadvantage in their 
lives 

See 6.3 below. 
 

6.3 – The potential impact on opportunities for people to use the Welsh language and on 
treating the Welsh language no less favourably than the English language. 

The purpose of the annual report is to demonstrate how the Council has complied 
with the Welsh Language Standards during 2020-21.  Sections 2.3 and 6.0 of the 
report gives an overview of the active steps taken to ensure compliance with the 
Standards relating to considering the effect on the Welsh language and on Welsh 
speakers. 
 

 
 

7 – Financial Implications 

Not relevant. 

 
 

8 – Appendices: 

Appendix 1 – (Draft) Annual Report on the Welsh Language Standards 2020-21  

 

 

9 - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 

information): 

 

 

Page 23



1 
Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh. 

 
 
 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 
 
 

(Draft) Welsh Language Standards Annual Report  
2020-21 

Introduction 

Since receiving the Compliance Notice in 2015, the Isle of Anglesey County Council 
continues to be fully committed to meeting the Welsh Language Standards. As well 
as making it easier for people to use the Welsh language as part of their day-to-day 
lives, this is viewed as a local contribution towards the national efforts to increase the 
number of Welsh speakers to one million by 2050. The existence of the Welsh 
Language Standards has provided the County Council with a constructive 
opportunity to reinforce the requirements and improve the quality and availability of 
Welsh medium services. 
 
This report will include info
[...]
of language choice 
was monitored (Part 7.1.6). 

 

 During 2020-21, through the Arfor programme, 41 language grants and 16 
business grants were awarded on Anglesey (Part 7.1.7). 

 

 A written compliment was received from the Area Judge in relation to the high 
number of social workers possessing Welsh language skills (12-11-20) (Part 8.1). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



3 
Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh. 

1.0 Background and legislative context 

The Isle of Anglesey County Council is required to comply with the Welsh Language 
Standards, introduced under the Welsh Language Measure (Wales) 2011. The 
Welsh Language Measure gives the Welsh Language official status in Wales and the 
basic principles of the Welsh Language Standards are that the Welsh language 
should not be treated less favourably than the English language and that the use of 
Welsh should be promoted and facilitated, making it easier for people to use Welsh 
in their everyday lives.  
 
The standards replace the Welsh Language Plan and offer a new framework to 
determine how we will:  
 
1. provide Welsh Services, 
2. form policies in a way that promote the Welsh Language, 
3. operate through the medium of Welsh, 
4. promote Welsh, 
5. keep records in relation to the Welsh Language. 

 
This Council received a Compliance Notice on the Final Standards on 30 
September, 2015. This means that the 154 standards which came into force on 30 
March, 2016 and the further six on 30 September, 2016 now apply to the County 
Council. A full list can be seen on the Council’s website. 
  
This meant that the Welsh Language Plan expired on 30 March, 2016 when the 
Standards came into force. The Council had already been complying with a 
significant number of the Standards placed upon it through the implementation of its 
Language Scheme and in reality, this scheme went further than the Language 
Standards in many areas. It was considered that the Council
[...]
majority of Council staff 
working remotely and leisure centres, libraries and attractions closed for periods, no 
face-to-face committees and having to suspend a number of promotional activities. 
The Council has tried to respond positively to these challenges by offering a virtual 
provision when practical. 
 
Looking forward, the Council will continue to take advantage of every opportunity to 
develop and strengthen the processes it has in place to ensure compliance with the 
Welsh Language Standards. During the next period, it is anticipated that specific 
attention will have to be given to ensuring that the Welsh language is mainstreamed 
in each of the Council’s recovery plans. 
 
          June 2021 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



V7 07/06/21   
1 

 

 

25 
 

1 - Recommendation/s  

The Committee is requested to: 

R1 agree the current version of the forward work programme for 2021/22 

R2 note progress thus far in implementing the forward work programme. 
 
 

2 – Link to Council Plan / Other Corporate Priorities  

Effective work programming is the foundation of effective local government scrutiny.  Our 

Scrutiny rolling forward work programmes are aligned with the corporate priorities of the 

2017/2022 Council Plan and corporate transformation programmes – ensuring the role of 

Member scrutiny makes a tangible contribution to the Council’s improvement priorities. 
 
 

3 – Guiding Principles for Scrutiny Members  

To assist Members when scrutinising the topic:-  
 

3.1 Impact the matter has on individuals and communities [focus on customer/citizen] 
 

3.2 A look at the efficiency & effectiveness of any proposed change – both financially and 
in terms of quality [focus on value] 

 

3.3 A look at any risks [focus on risk]  

 

3.4 Scrutiny taking a performance monitoring or quality assurance role [focus on performance 

& quality] 
 

3.5 Looking at plans and proposals from a perspective of: 
 Long term 

 Prevention 

 I

Minutes of the meeting


 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 15 June 2021 
 

 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair) 

Councillor Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors T Ll Hughes MBE, K P Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, 

R Ll Jones, Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts and 
Margaret Murley Roberts 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 

Director of Social Services, 
Head of Democratic Services, 

Scrutiny Officer (SR), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Nicola Roberts 
Councillor Ieuan Williams – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 

responsibility for the Welsh Language 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Leader of the Council – Councillor Llinos M Huws  

Mr Keith Roberts – The Church in Wales 
  

 
The Chair wished to congratulate all those who have been elected to the Senedd in 
the recent Welsh Government election and especially to the daughter of Councillor 

Vaughan Hughes, Ms Heledd Fychan MS. 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
None received. 

 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Trefor Ll Hughes MBE declared that he is a Member of the Community 
Health Council.  

 
3 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the following meetings were confirmed as correct:- 
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March, 2021; 

 Minutes of the meeting held on14 April, 2021; 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 May, 2021. 
 



 2 

4 PRESENTATION BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF BETSI CADWALADR 
UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD  

 
The Chair welcomed Ms Jo Whitehead, the Chief Executive of the Betsi Cadwaladr 

University Health Board to give a presentation to the Committee. 
 
Ms Whitehead thanked the Committee for inviting her to the Committee.  She gave 

a brief summary of the background regarding Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board being put in special measures by Welsh Government in 2015 until November 

2020; following an independent review by the regulators the Health Board was 
moved into targeted intervention thereafter.  She noted that four broad themes were 
identified for the Health Board to improve over a period of time as follows:- 

 

 Mental Health service provision (adults and children services) 

 Strategic direction (planning and performance) 

 Leadership (ability to make service change and the culture of the Board) 

 Engagement (engaging with the people of North Wales, patients, staff and 
partner organisations) 

 

As Welsh Government is experienced in targeted intervention in Health Boards a 
‘maturity matrix’ is to be incorporated within improving indicators and self-

evaluation.  Quality assurance is a theme across the ‘maturity matrix’ which apply to 
the four broad themes as noted above.  The ‘maturity matrix’ requires the Health 
Board to gauge as to where they consider their performance levels from 0 -5 in 

respect of i.e. patient experience, able to respond to the covid pandemic (test and 
trace, vaccination, patients care and support for patients with long covid), patients 

waiting times for treatment, unplanned care (urgent appointments), mental health 
services and sustainability of services provided into the future.  It is important to be 
able to sustain the 3 main sites at Ysbyty Gwynedd, Glan Clwyd and Wrexham 

Maelor as there are recruitment difficulties and retention of staff.   A ‘Stronger 
Together’ approach is to be undertaken which entails engaging with staff of the 

Health Board to ascertain the challenges faced by staff on a day-to-day basis.   Ms 
Joe Whitehead further referred to the ‘maturity matrix’ and as to how the Health 
Board has scored its performance level from 0-5.  She noted that an improvement 

range of 1 was scored by the Board as it considered that it is performing ‘good in 
part’ but more work is needed improve the services offered as was for all the 4 

broad aim of the Health Board.  The Chief Executive of the Betsi Cadwaladr further 
said that independent partner organisations were of a view that more work was 
needed in terms of stability of the Health Boards Senior Leadership Team and to 

enable staff to raise concerns in a transparent way and that the Board is clinically 
lead. 

 
She further referred to the mental health care for Child Mental Health Services and 
the transition from paediatric to Adult Mental Health Services and Older Age Mental 

Health together with prevention services within the Mental Health area.  The Health 
Board has identified that substantial work is required to improve the performance of 

these services.  Working in partnership with organisation is paramount i.e. local 
authorities Social Services, Education and the third sector.   
 

 



 3 

The Committee were afforded the opportunity to ask questions regarding the 
above:- 

 

 Councillor R Ll Jones as the Authority’s Older People’s Champion raised 

concerns that a Psychiatrist only visit the psychiatric ward on a weekly basis for 
patients over 65 but there a Psychiatrist available at a daily basis for the under 
65 year olds.  He also referred to the untidy state outside the psychiatric unit. 

 
The Chief Executive of the Betsi Cadwaladr Health Board responded that she 

accepted the comments as regards to the Psychiatrist vising the site on a 
weekly basis and would look into the matter together with the comments as 
regards to the un-kept conditions outside the psychiatric unit.   

 

 Reference was made to the 4 broad identified areas of improvement and 

questions were raised as to whether these were areas that have been identified 
as the least performing areas of services within the Health Board and whether it 

was the Health Board or Welsh Government that had identified these 4 areas of 
improvement required.  Questions were further raised as to whether the scoring 
matrix are adequate to challenge the performance of the services afforded and 

whether pier assessments is needs to be implemented in assessing the service. 
 

The Chief Executive of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board responded that 
the 4 identified/weak areas for improvement were highlighted by Welsh 
Government, Audit Wales and the Health Care Inspectorate Wales who are the 

independent organisations who have been monitoring the services of the Health 
Board.  Both Audit Wales and Health Care Inspectorate Wales advice the Health 

Minister with regard to moving the Health Board from special measures into 
targeted intervention in November 2020 and will continue to monitor the Health 
Board on the progress made and against the maturity matrices.  The Health 

Board is currently in the process of appointing a third party independent 
organisation who will also provide the Board with assessments of progress in 

order for the Health Board to make the necessary investments to improve the 
services for the people of North Wales in respect of health care in the future and 
the delay to planned surgical operations due to the covid pandemic.   

 

  Questions were raised as to whether the Health Board intends improve its IT 

procedures with regard to patients notes. 
 
The Chief Executive of the Betsi Cadwaladr responded that the Health Board is 

considering its digital provisions to improve services and to invest in appropriate 
technology for staff provision and benefit patients care. 

 

 Reference was made that the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board covers 
a large proportion of population and geographical areas; questions were raised 

as to whether it would be appropriate to separate the Health Board into smaller 
divisions.  

 
The Chief Executive of the Betsi Cadwaladr responded the University Health 
Board is the largest in Wales and one of the largest in the UK.  She expressed 

that the Board must consider the clinical services that are currently been offered 



 4 

in England and offering such services in North Wales.  She accepted that 
personal patient care is also important to the individual and to enable the health 

care provision locally to provide patient care.  She further said that attracting the 
Medical Sciences School to North Wales is paramount to enable local students 

to be able to study in the local area and potentially applying for posts in the 
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board once qualified.  
 

  Questions were raised as regards to partnerships working with outside 
organisations and the improvements needed within Social Services provision.  

 
The Chief Executive of the Betsi Cadwaladr responded that she considered that 
good working relationship exists between both the Health Board and Social 

Services and both the Board and the local authority are able to challenge each 
other on patient centred care and specifically to statutory duties and financial 

constraints.  During the pandemic, changes have been needed to be made in 
respect of the services provided by the Board in partnership with partner 
organisations such as the local authority.   

 

 Questions were raised whether the Health Board, whilst focusing on 

improvement as regards being transferred from special measures, that patients 
focus is being lost when people are awaiting surgical procedures and patients 

with cancer.   
 
The Chief Executive of the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board referred to 

the challenges during the covid pandemic and having to hold virtual 
consultations and at present there are 42,000 patients awaiting surgery.  She 

noted that discussions are currently taking place with Welsh Government to 
increase staffing capacity within the Health Board to address the covid backlog. 
The Health Board’s cancer performance in treating patients is currently the best 

in Wales.  
 

 Reference was made to the problems in recruiting GP’s for surgeries in 
Holyhead and concerns by patients due to the lack of communication between 
the Health Board and the patients of two surgeries in Holyhead.  However, it is 

understood that two part-time GP’s have been appointed to start in August and 
another full time GP starting in January in Hwb Iechyd Cybi but concerns were 

expressed that it has taken two years to appoint to the GP posts.  It was also 
expressed that the Penrhos Stanley Hospital is having difficulties in recruiting 
nursing staff and health care assistants are having to cover duties of trained 

nursing staff and also there is a shortage of Care Assistants to support patients 
within their own homes.    

 
The Chief Executive of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board responded 
that she is aware that patients are awaiting clinical discharge from the hospitals 

but there is a lack of care facilities for patients within the communities and for 
rehabilitation.  The Health Board is currently considering ways of encouraging 

staff who work in community hospitals and also for care assistants to apply for 
cadetship and apprenticeships to enhance their nursing careers.  She further 
noted that there is a national problem with the recruitment and retention of GP’s 

and clinical staff.   



 5 

 
5 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS 2020/21  

 
 Submitted – the Annual Report on the Welsh Language Standards 2020/21 which 

is a statutory requirement which deals with the way in which the Council has 
complied with the Welsh Language Standards, introduced under the Welsh 
Language Measure (Wales) 2011.   

 
The Leader of the Council in the absence of the Portfolio Holder for responsibility 

for the Welsh Language reported that a ‘secret shopper’ exercise was undertaken 
by the office of the Welsh Language Commissioner, on the Welsh language 
standards of the Authority which resulted in a positive outcome with no matters 

arising that needs to be addressed.   She wished to thank the staff and the Welsh 
Language Forum of the Council and the Independent Chair of the Forum for their 

commitment in developing the Welsh language within the Authority. The Leader 
further referred to the ARFer programme which is specifically targeted to increase 
the use of the Welsh language in the workplace, businesses and within the 

community.  She further said that the pandemic has been a challenge and the 
Council in the ways of working and the Authority has had to alter the opportunities 

given for staff to learn the Welsh language. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services reported that there are 154 Welsh language 

standards. The Council had already being complying with a significant number of 
the Standards placed upon it through the implementation of its Language Scheme 

and this scheme went further than the Language Standards in many areas.  Section 
4 of the Welsh Language Standards refers to self-regulation and the interactive 
steps in place within the Council which ensures that the Welsh language is given 

adequate place in the Authority.  He noted that whilst the report is positive, the 
Authority will face challenges in the future as there is more emphasis on the use of 

technology and training and develop staff will need to be developed further and 
especially as there has been limited face to face contact due to the pandemic.    He 
further said that the Language Officer has been supporting three services within the 

Council in promoting the use of the Welsh language and further emphasis will be 
given in supporting other front line services.  There will also be additional 

requirements on the Council in respect of ‘live-streaming’ meetings which will result 
in pressure on translation service in servicing virtual meetings.   
 

The Committee considered the report and made the following main points:- 
 

 Questions were raised if there are any additional data that would add value to 
the Annual Report.   
 

The Chief Executive said that the Authority has set a target as regards to the 
number of Welsh speakers on the Island and it will be interesting to gauge  the 

result of the census for 2021 when it come available in a few months to view.  
The results of the census will need to be viewed also in respect of different 
communities as regards to the number of Welsh speakers in each area.  She 

further said that the Authority has adopted a levels of skills formula in respect of 
using the Welsh language when advertising vacant posts; some post require a 

level of oral skills rather than written skills.   



 6 

 The Committee expressed that it was important to promote the language and 
highlight the potential of future career paths within the Island schools and 

college; promoting career opportunities in the Council and other businesses on 
the Island will enable local young people to be able to stay within their local 

communities.  
 
The Chief Executive agreed that the Authority needs to promote that the Council 

has good opportunities and career paths for young people.  She noted that 
representatives from the Social Services Department have visited Bangor 

University as there is an excellent course for Social Workers. 
 
The Leader of the Council further referred to the ‘Denu Talent’ scheme that has 

been offered to young people to work over the summer holidays within the 
Council; a traineeship scheme is also to be offered in due course.   The Chief 

Executive noted that due to the pandemic the ‘Denu Talent’ scheme was unable 
to be afforded this year but it is anticipated that the scheme can be available next 
year. 

 
It was RESOLVED to approve the Welsh Language Standards Annual 

Report for 2020/21.  

 
6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Submitted – a report by the Scrutiny Officer. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

 To agree the current version of the forward work programme for 2021/22;  

 To note progress thus far in implementing the forward work programme. 

 
 

 
 The meeting concluded at 4.15 pm 

 

 COUNCILLOR GWILYM O JONES 
 CHAIR 


